• Enhance data capture and analytics
• Reduce inefficient technology spend
• Improve technology platforms to support

growth
(1) Represents impact to EBITDAC

Closing Comments

Optimistic about continued economic expansion to drive
further growth in exposure units

Premium rates will more than likely be higher than what
was experienced in 2017, with rates flat to up 5%

Benefit from lower taxes will be deployed within our
capital al location framework, focused upon investments
in teammates, innovation and acquisitions

Continued execution of our technology initiatives, with
goal of improving teammate and customer experience at
lower cost

Actively engaged with many M&A targets, even though
pricing remains very competitive

20See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on Pages 22-29

Brown & Brown, Inc.
Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Reconciliation of Non-

GAAP Measures

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation –
Fourth Quarter 2017

22See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data; unaudited)

As Reported

2017

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Tax Reform

Act

Adjusted

2017

Total revenues $474.3 - - $474.3

Income before income taxes $106.3 $0.9 - $107.2

Income before income taxes margin 22.4% - - 22.6%

Net income $187.5 $0.5 ($120.9) $67.1

Diluted earnings per share $1.32 $0.00 ($0.85) $0.47

Fourth Quarter

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation –
Fourth Quarter 2016

23See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data; unaudited)

As Reported

2016

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2016

Total revenues $433.6 - $433.6

Income before income taxes $95.0 $2.4 $97.4

Income before income taxes margin 21.9% - 22.5%

Net income $57.7 $1.3 $59.0

Diluted earnings per share $0.41 $0.01 $0.42

Fourth Quarter

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation – Full
Year 2017

24See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data;

unaudited)

As Reported

2017

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Legal

Settlement

Tax Reform

Act

Adjusted

2017

Total revenues $1,881.3 - ($20.0) - $1,861.3

Income before income taxes $449.8 $9.2 ($18.8) - $440.2

Income before income taxes margin 23.9% - - - 23.7%

EBITDAC $605.3 ($18.8) - $586.5

EBITDAC Margin 32.2% - - - 31.5%

Net income $399.6 $5.7 ($11.6) ($120.9) $272.8

Diluted earnings per share $2.81 $0.04 ($0.08) ($0.85) $1.92

Full Year

GAAP to adjusted Reconciliation – Full
Year 2016

25See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions, except per share data; unaudited)

As Reported

2016

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

ASU 2016-

09

Adjusted

2016

Total revenues $1,766.6 - - $1,766.6

Income before income taxes $423.5 $9.2 - $432.7

Income before income taxes margin 24.0% - - 24.5%

Net income $257.5 $5.5 $1.3 $264.3

Diluted earnings per share $1.82 $0.04 $0.01 $1.87

Full Year

Income before income taxes to
EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

26See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on Page 3

($ Millions; unaudited)

2017 2016 2017 2016

Income before income taxes $106.3 $95.0 $449.7 $423.5

Income before income taxes margin 22.4% 21.9% 23.9% 24.0%

Amortization 21.0 21.7 85.4 86.7

Depreciation 5.5 5.1 22.7 21.0

Interest 9.4 9.9 38.3 39.5

Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables 0.9 2.4 9.2 9.2

EBITDAC $143.1 $134.1 $605.3 $579.9

EBITDAC Margin 30.2% 30.9% 32.2% 32.8%

Total

Full YearFourth Quarter

Total

Income before income taxes to